CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge. Users should follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
Copyright © Harris Corporation 1995
1
S E M I C O N D U C T O R ICL7660, ICL7660A
CMOS Voltage Converters
Description
The Harris ICL7660 and ICL7660A are monolithic CMOS
power supply circuits which offer unique performance

• Inexpensive Negative Supplies
• Data Acquisition Systems
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER TEMP RANGE PACKAGE
ICL7660CTV 0oC to +70oC 8 Pin Metal Can
ICL7660CBA 0oC to +70oC 8 Lead Plastic SOIC (N)
ICL7660CPA 0oC to +70oC 8 Lead Plastic DIP
ICL7660MTV  (Note) 0oC to +70oC 8 Pin Metal Can
ICL7660ACBA 0oC to +70oC 8 Lead Plastic SOIC (N)
ICL7660ACBAT 0oC to +70oC 8 Lead Plastic SOIC (N)
Tape and Reel
ICL7660ACPA 0oC to +70oC 8 Lead Plastic DIP
ICL7660AIBA -40oC to +85oC 8 Lead Plastic SOIC (N)
ICL7660AIBAT 0oC to +85oC 8 Lead Plastic SOIC (N)
Tape and Reel
ICL7660AIPA -40oC to +85oC 8 Lead Plastic DIP
NOTE: Add /883B to part number if 883B processing is required.
2
Specifications ICL7660, ICL7660A
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage
ICL7660  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .+10.5V
ICL7660A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .+13.0V
LV and OSC Input Voltage . . . . . . -0.3V to (V+ +0.3V) for V+ < 5.5V
(Note 1) (V+ -5.5V) to (V+ +0.3V) for V+ > 5.5V
Current into LV (Note 1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20µA for V+ > 3.5V
Output Short Duration (VSUPPLY ≤ 5.5V)  . . . . . . . . . . . . Continuous
Thermal Resistance θJA θJC
Plastic DIP Package  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150oC/W -
Plastic SOIC Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 170oC/W -
Metal Can Package (ICL7660 Only) . . . . 156oC/W 68oC/W
Storage Temperature Range. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -65oC to +150oC
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10s). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300oC
(SOIC - Lead Tips Only)
CAUTION: Stresses above those listed in “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. This is a stress only rating and operation
of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of this specification is not implied.
Operating Conditions
Operating Temperature Range
ICL7660M . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -55oC to +125oC
ICL7660C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .0oC to +70oC
ICL7660AI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -40oC to +85oC
ICL7660AC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0oC to +70oC
Electrical Specifications ICL7660 and ICL7660A, V+ = 5V, TA = +25oC, COSC = 0, Test Circuit Figure 11
Unless Otherwise Specified
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS
ICL7660 ICL7660A